
STATUTORY
Basic (Classes N, P, M, L)
Basic (Classes A, C, S)
Normal 

£ 199.00
£ 450.00
£ 199.00

£ 40.00
£ 90.00
£ 40.00

VOLUNTARY
Basic (Classes N, P, M, L)
Basic (Classes A, C, S)
Normal 

£ 199.00 + VAT
£ 450.00 + VAT
£ 199.00 + VAT

£ 40.00 + VAT
£ 90.00 + VAT
£ 40.00 + VAT

PASSENGER CARS M1 (No more than 8 seats in addition to the driver's seat)

STATUTORY
IVA
UNECE Regulation 107.02 Inspection
Witness of Tilt test

* Subject to individual circumstances e.g. time taken to inspect/test and any associated costs

£ 250.00
Variable Fee *
Variable Fee *

£ 50.00
Variable Fee *
Variable Fee *

MINIBUSES M2 (> 8 seats in addition to driver's seat & not over 5 tonnes)

STATUTORY
2 & 3 Axle
UNECE Regulation 107.02 Inspection
Witness of Tilt test

* Subject to individual circumstances e.g. time taken to inspect/test and any associated costs

£ 360.00
Variable Fee *
Variable Fee *

£ 72.00
Variable Fee *
Variable Fee *

BUSES & COACHES M3 (> 8 seats in addition to driver's seat & over 5 tonnes)

GOODS VEHICLES N2 & N3 (Medium to Heavy Vans & Trucks)

STATUTORY
N2 - Over 3.5 tonnes but not over 12 tonnes
N3 - Over 12 tonnes

£ 230.00
£ 230.00

£ 46.00
£ 46.00

RE-INSPECTIONINSPECTION

RE-INSPECTIONINSPECTION

RE-INSPECTIONINSPECTION +

+

+

STATUTORY
O1 - 0.75 tonnes or less
O2 - Over 0.75 tonnes but not over 3.5 tonnes
O3 - Over 3.5 tonnes but not over 10 tonnes 
O4 - Over 10 tonnes

£   70.00
£   70.00
£ 145.00
£ 145.00

£ 14.00
£ 14.00
£ 29.00
£ 29.00

TRAILERS - O1, O2, O3 & O4 (Very Light/Light & Medium to Heavy Trailers)

RE-INSPECTIONINSPECTION

RE-INSPECTIONINSPECTION +

+

RE-INSPECTIONINSPECTION +

PASSENGER VEHICLES

GOODS VEHICLES

TRAILERS

IVA INSPECTION FEES FROM 29 APRIL 2009
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Please Note : the re-inspection fee is not payable in respect of specified minor items of non-
compliance. Details of when the re-inspection fee will be waived are published in the IVA
Information Guide - www.businesslink.gov.uk/ivainformationguide

The cost of an appeal inspection is the same as that of an IVA inspection for the vehicle
category concerned.

STATUTORY
All Vehicle Categories £ 95.00* £ 19.00*

RE-INSPECTIONINSPECTION

VOLUNTARY
M1 (Passenger Cars) Category ONLY

* Fees quoted are to be paid in addition to the individual IVA inspection fee

£ 95.00* + VAT £ 19.00* + VAT

RE-INSPECTIONINSPECTION

Mutual Recognition / EC Approved Vehicles without Certificate of Conformity
Replacement Individual Approval Certificate (IAC)
Charge for failure to attend an inspection

£ 100.00
£  25.00
Full inspection fee

+

+

OUT OF HOURS

ADDITIONAL ITEMS

RE-INSPECTION FEES+

APPEALS



1. Standard SVA Special Purpose Passenger (Classes N, P, T, M, A, C, S & L)
2. ESVA Special Purpose Passenger + Model Report (Class R)  
3. ESVA Special Purpose Passenger - No Model Report (Class R)
4. E-Certificate & ESVA Special Purpose Passenger + Model Report   
5. E-Certificate & ESVA Special Purpose Passenger - No Model Report  
6. ESVA for new vehicle meeting European Community Type Approval  
7. E-Certificate
8. Statutory Re-inspection* (1-6 above)

9. Voluntary Standard SVA Passenger
10. Voluntary ESVA Passenger + Model Report  
11. Voluntary ESVA Passenger - No Model Report
12. Voluntary Passenger Re-inspection

£190.00
£240.00
£228.00
£127.00
£114.00
£ 38.00
£ 76.00
£ 38.00

£190.00 + VAT
£240.00 + VAT
£228.00 + VAT
£ 38.00 + VAT

(Please Note : Passenger non Special Purpose vehicles are now subject to Individual Vehicle Approval)

PASSENGER SPECIAL PURPOSE VEHICLES ONLY

ADDITIONAL ITEMS

SVA INSPECTION FEES FROM 1 APRIL 2010

STATUTORY

VOLUNTARY SVA

FEE

Replacement certificate  
Charge for failure to attend an inspection or refusal to inspect by an Examiner
Basic SVA Consultation advice after Statutory inspection (inc VAT)

£ 13.00
£ 64.00
£ 48.00

STATUTORY OUT OF HOURS SUPPLEMENTS

Inspections 1, 2 & 3 above
Inspections 4, 5 & 6 above
Statutory Retest Out of Hours

£ 95.00
£ 25.00
£ 19.00

*RE-INSPECTION FEES

Please Note : the re-inspection fee is not payable in respect of specified minor items of non-
compliance.  Details of when the re-inspection fee will be waived are published in the SVA
Information Guide - www.direct.gov.uk/sva

APPEALS

The cost of an appeal inspection is the same as that of an SVA inspection for the vehicle 
category concerned.

Please Note : 'Special Purpose Vehicle' means a vehicle intended to perform a function which
requires special body arrangements and/or equipment i.e. Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle, Motor
Ambulance, Motor Caravan, Armoured Vehicle or Hearse.



13. Standard SVA Goods (Classes N, P, T, M, A, C, S & L)
14. ESVA Goods + Model Report (Class R)  
15. ESVA Goods - No Model Report (Class R)
16. E-Certificate & ESVA Goods + Model Report   
17. E-Certificate & ESVA Goods - No Model Report  
18. ESVA for new vehicle meeting European Community Type Approval  
19. E-Certificate
20. Statutory Re-inspection* (13-18 above)

21. Voluntary Standard SVA Goods
22. Voluntary ESVA Goods + Model Report 
23. Voluntary ESVA Goods - No Model Report
24. Voluntary Goods Re-inspection

£ 83.00        
£138.00
£124.00
£138.00
£124.00
£  41.00
£ 83.00
£  21.00

£ 83.00 + VAT
£138.00 + VAT
£124.00 + VAT
£ 21.00 + VAT

GOODS VEHICLES ONLY

ADDITIONAL ITEMS

SVA INSPECTION FEES FROM 1 APRIL 2010

STATUTORY SVA

VOLUNTARY SVA

FEE

Replacement certificate  
Charge for failure to attend an inspection or refusal to inspect by an Examiner
Basic SVA Consultation advice after Statutory inspection (inc VAT)

£ 13.00
£ 70.00
£ 48.00

STATUTORY OUT OF HOURS SUPPLEMENTS

Inspections 13, 14 & 15 above
Inspections 16, 17 & 18 above
Statutory Retest Out of Hours

£  34.00
£  27.00
£   8.00

*RE-INSPECTION FEES

Please Note : the re-inspection fee is not payable in respect of specified minor items of non-
compliance. Details of when the re-inspection fee will be waived are published in the SVA
Information Guide - www.direct.gov.uk/sva

APPEALS

The cost of an appeal inspection is the same as that of an SVA inspection for the vehicle category concerned.

MOTOR CYCLE SVA
Low power moped (a moped with pedals, with auxiliary propulsion not exceeding
1kW and a maximum design speed not exceeding 25 km/h (16mhph)
Two-wheeled vehicle (including motor cycle and sidecar)
Three or four-wheeled vehicle
Out of hours supplement
Re-inspection
Duplicate/replacement certificate

£  55.00
£  85.00
£104.00
£  24.00
£  17.00
£  12.00
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