# IVA INSPECTION FEES FROM 29 APRIL 2009 PASSENGER VEHICLES

# PASSENGER CARS M1 (No more than 8 seats in addition to the driver's seat)

STATUTORY	INSPECTION	RE-INSPECTION*
Basic (Classes N, P, M, L)	£ 199.00	£ 40.00
Basic (Classes A, C, S)	£ 450.00	£ 90.00
Normal	£ 199.00	£ 40.00
VOLUNTARY	INSPECTION	RF-INSPECTION+

 Basic (Classes N, P, M, L)
 £ 199.00 + VAT
 £ 40.00 + VAT

 Basic (Classes A, C, S)
 £ 450.00 + VAT
 £ 90.00 + VAT

 Normal
 £ 199.00 + VAT
 £ 40.00 + VAT

### MINIBUSES M2 (> 8 seats in addition to driver's seat & not over 5 tonnes)

#### STATUTORY INSPECTION RE-INSPECTION<sup>+</sup>

IVA £ 250.00 £ 50.00
UNECE Regulation 107.02 Inspection Variable Fee \* Variable Fee \* Variable Fee \*

#### BUSES & COACHES M3 (> 8 seats in addition to driver's seat & over 5 tonnes)

#### STATUTORY INSPECTION RE-INSPECTION<sup>+</sup>

2 & 3 Axle £ 360.00 £ 72.00 UNECE Regulation 107.02 Inspection Variable Fee \* Variable Fee \* Variable Fee \*

## **GOODS VEHICLES**

# GOODS VEHICLES N2 & N3 (Medium to Heavy Vans & Trucks)

STATUTORY	INSPECTION	RE-INSPECTION <sup>+</sup>

 N2 - Over 3.5 tonnes but not over 12 tonnes
 £ 230.00
 £ 46.00

 N3 - Over 12 tonnes
 £ 230.00
 £ 46.00

### **TRAILERS**

## TRAILERS - O1, O2, O3 & O4 (Very Light/Light & Medium to Heavy Trailers)

STATUTORY	INSPECTION	RE-INSPECTION
O1 - 0.75 tonnes or less	£ 70.00	£ 14.00
O2 - Over 0.75 tonnes but not over 3.5 tonnes	£ 70.00	£ 14.00
O3 - Over 3.5 tonnes but not over 10 tonnes	£ 145.00	£ 29.00
O4 - Over 10 tonnes	£ 145.00	£ 29.00

<sup>\*</sup> Subject to individual circumstances e.g. time taken to inspect/test and any associated costs

<sup>\*</sup> Subject to individual circumstances e.g. time taken to inspect/test and any associated costs

## **OUT OF HOURS**

STATUTORY INSPECTION RE-INSPECTION

All Vehicle Categories £ 95.00\* £ 19.00\*

VOLUNTARY INSPECTION RE-INSPECTION

M1 (Passenger Cars) Category ONLY £ 95.00\* + VAT £ 19.00\* + VAT

\* Fees quoted are to be paid in addition to the individual IVA inspection fee

# **ADDITIONAL ITEMS**

Mutual Recognition / EC Approved Vehicles without Certificate of Conformity

Replacement Individual Approval Certificate (IAC)

Charge for failure to attend an inspection

£ 100.00

£ 25.00

Full inspection fee

# **+ RE-INSPECTION FEES**

**Please Note:** the re-inspection fee is not payable in respect of specified minor items of non-compliance. Details of when the re-inspection fee will be waived are published in the IVA Information Guide - www.businesslink.gov.uk/ivainformationguide

## **APPEALS**

The cost of an appeal inspection is the same as that of an IVA inspection for the vehicle category concerned.



# **SVA INSPECTION FEES FROM 1 APRIL 2010**PASSENGER SPECIAL PURPOSE VEHICLES ONLY

(Please Note: Passenger non Special Purpose vehicles are now subject to Individual Vehicle Approval)

STA	ATUTORY	FEE
1.	Standard SVA Special Purpose Passenger (Classes N, P, T, M, A, C, S & L)	£190.00
2.	ESVA Special Purpose Passenger + Model Report (Class R)	£240.00
3.	ESVA Special Purpose Passenger - No Model Report (Class R)	£228.00
4.	E-Certificate & ESVA Special Purpose Passenger + Model Report	£127.00
5.	E-Certificate & ESVA Special Purpose Passenger - No Model Report	£114.00
6.	ESVA for new vehicle meeting European Community Type Approval	£ 38.00
7.	E-Certificate	£ 76.00
8.	Statutory Re-inspection* (1-6 above)	£ 38.00
VO	LUNTARY SVA	
9.	Voluntary Standard SVA Passenger	£190.00 + VAT
10.	Voluntary ESVA Passenger + Model Report	£240.00 + VAT
11.	Voluntary ESVA Passenger - No Model Report	£228.00 + VAT
12.	Voluntary Passenger Re-inspection	£ 38.00 + VAT

### **ADDITIONAL ITEMS**

Replacement certificate	£ 13.00
Charge for failure to attend an inspection or refusal to inspect by an Examiner	£ 64.00
Basic SVA Consultation advice after Statutory inspection (inc VAT)	£ 48.00

# STATUTORY OUT OF HOURS SUPPLEMENTS

Inspections 1, 2 & 3 above	£ 95.00
Inspections 4, 5 & 6 above	£ 25.00
Statutory Retest Out of Hours	£ 19.00

#### \*RE-INSPECTION FEES

**Please Note:** the re-inspection fee is not payable in respect of specified minor items of non-compliance. Details of when the re-inspection fee will be waived are published in the SVA Information Guide - **www.direct.gov.uk/sva** 

## **APPEALS**

The cost of an appeal inspection is the same as that of an SVA inspection for the vehicle category concerned.

**Please Note : 'Special Purpose Vehicle'** means a vehicle intended to perform a function which requires special body arrangements and/or equipment i.e. Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle, Motor Ambulance, Motor Caravan, Armoured Vehicle or Hearse.

# SVA INSPECTION FEES FROM 1 APRIL 2010 GOODS VEHICLES ONLY

STA	TUTORY SVA	FEE
13.	Standard SVA Goods (Classes N, P, T, M, A, C, S & L)	£ 83.00
14.	ESVA Goods + Model Report (Class R)	£138.00
15.	ESVA Goods - No Model Report (Class R)	£124.00
16.	E-Certificate & ESVA Goods + Model Report	£138.00
17.	E-Certificate & ESVA Goods - No Model Report	£124.00
18.	ESVA for new vehicle meeting European Community Type Approval	£ 41.00
19.	E-Certificate	£ 83.00
20.	Statutory Re-inspection* (13-18 above)	£ 21.00
VOL	UNTARY SVA	
21.	Voluntary Standard SVA Goods	£ 83.00 + VAT
22.	Voluntary ESVA Goods + Model Report	£138.00 + VAT
23.	Voluntary ESVA Goods - No Model Report	£124.00 + VAT
24.	Voluntary Goods Re-inspection	£ 21.00 + VAT

## **ADDITIONAL ITEMS**

Replacement certificate	£ 13.00
Charge for failure to attend an inspection or refusal to inspect by an Examiner	£ 70.00
Basic SVA Consultation advice after Statutory inspection (inc VAT)	£ 48.00

# STATUTORY OUT OF HOURS SUPPLEMENTS

Inspections 13, 14 & 15 above	£ 34.00
Inspections 16, 17 & 18 above	£ 27.00
Statutory Retest Out of Hours	£ 8.00

# \*RE-INSPECTION FEES

**Please Note:** the re-inspection fee is not payable in respect of specified minor items of non-compliance. Details of when the re-inspection fee will be waived are published in the SVA Information Guide - **www.direct.gov.uk/sva** 

### **APPEALS**

The cost of an appeal inspection is the same as that of an SVA inspection for the vehicle category concerned.

### **MOTOR CYCLE SVA**

Low power moped (a moped with pedals, with auxiliary propulsion not exceeding	
1kW and a maximum design speed not exceeding 25 km/h (16mhph)	£ 55.00
Two-wheeled vehicle (including motor cycle and sidecar)	£ 85.00
Three or four-wheeled vehicle	£104.00
Out of hours supplement	£ 24.00
Re-inspection	£ 17.00
Duplicate/replacement certificate	£ 12.00